

2 Other operating revenues

	2017	2016 adj	Change
Long-term contract	255.5	210.7	44.8
white certificates	128.6	95.1	33.5
Operating grants and grants for separated waste collection	62.5	58.2	4.3
Grants related to plants	9.8	8.9	0.9
Insurance reimbursements	4.3	2.6	1.7
Use of funds	5.6	5.4	0.2
Other revenues	58.5	49.3	9.2
Total	524.8	430.2	94.6

The most substantial changes as compared with the previous year are described below.

"Long-term contracts" include revenues generated from the construction or improvement of infrastructures held in concession as per the interpretation of IFRIC 12. The change is due to greater investment in the networks held under concession as compared to the 2016 financial year.

"White Certificates" shows the revenues calculated on the basis of the energy efficiency targets for the year established by the GSE accounted for in relation to the Fund for Energy and Environmental

Services. The positive change derives mainly from the significant increase in their market value as compared to the previous year.

"Operating grants and grants for separated waste collection" include operating grants, amounting to 31.1 million Euros (28.7 million Euros in 2014), mainly comprising incentives provided by the GSE for the production of electricity from solar panels and grants from public entities, authorities and institutions for specific projects carried out by the Group's companies as well as contributions from sorted waste collection in the amount of 31.4 million euros (29.5 million euros as at 31 December 2016) mainly comprising the value of packaging (cardboard, iron, plastic and glass) transferred to the Conai consortia.

"Grants related to plants" represent the proceeds associated with the depreciation rate of the assets subject to grants..

"Use of funds", this item is associated with the costs incurred internally and duly accounted for in relation to labour, leachate and vehicle hours.

"Other revenues" mainly represents proceeds from recovering the costs incurred for activities related to environmental, electrical and gas services, security incentives, active leases and sale of assets. the change is determined by the consolidation of the Aliplast Group for Euro 2.6 million.